THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA BY-LAW NUMBER 106 - 2008

A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW NUMBER 80-2000 BEING A BY-LAW COVERING THE ESTABLISHMENT, CONTROL, AND MANAGEMENT OF THE LAKE OF THE WOODS MUSEUM

WHEREAS Council adopted By-law Number 80-2000 on the 29th day of May, 2000; and

WHEREAS it is deemed necessary and expedient to amend the By-law to meet changing requirements;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:-

1. THAT Section 4) be amended to read as follows:

THAT a short-term agreement between City Council, the Lake of the Woods Museum Board and Ontario 1544227 allows for the use of the Museum Annex as the Abundance Gift Shop;

2. THAT Section 4a) be added to read as follows:

THAT the Museum Annex is under the control and management of the Board and all revenue from the rental of the Annex go directly to the Lake of the Woods Museum;

3. THAT Section 12) be amended to read as follows:-

THAT Board Members shall be appointed by resolution for a four (4) year term in accordance with the term of council or until such time as determined by Council in accordance with Boards & Committees Appointments Policy #CC-14-1.

4. THAT this By-law shall take effect upon final passing thereof.

BY-LAW read a First and Second Time this 14th day of July, 2008. BY-LAW read a Third and Final Time this 14th day of July, 2008.

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA:-

____MAYOR

Leonard P. Compton

CITY CLERK

Joanne L. McMillin